City of Santa Barbara
California

STAFF HEARING OFFICER
STAFF REPORT

REPORT DATE: March 13, 2024
AGENDA DATE: March 20, 2024
PROJECT ADDRESS: 514 N Voluntario Street (PLN2023-00482)

TO: Ellen Kokinda, Senior Planner, Staff Hearing Officer
FROM: Planning Division
Allison DeBusk, City Planner
Pilar Plummer, Associate Planner, Email: PPlummer@SantaBarbaraCA.gov
l. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The 5,163-square-foot site is currently developed with a two-story single-unit residence and an
attached two-car garage. The project consists of permitting an interior bathroom remodel at the
lower level of the residence, including installation of a shower, and permitting as-built partitions
and doors at the lower level, in order to address violations outlined in ENF2023-00344.
1. REQUIRED APPLICATIONS
The discretionary application required at this hearing under the purview of the Staff Hearing
Officer is:
A. A Performance Standard Permit to allow a bathroom with bathing facilities at the lower
floor of the residence which does not have adequate interior access to the upper floor
(SBMC § 30.140.150.D.3.b, 830.140.150.D.4 and SBMC Ch. 30.255).
APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE: February 14, 2024
DATE ACTION REQUIRED: May 14, 2024

RECOMMENDATION

If approved as proposed, the project would conform to the City’s Zoning and Building
Ordinances and policies of the General Plan. In addition, the size and massing of the project are
consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, Staff recommends that the Staff
Hearing Officer approve the project, making the findings outlined in Section V11 of this report.
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Vicinity Map: 514 N Voluntario Street (highlighted in yellow) is located at the corner of
Waldron Avenue and N Voluntario Street.

IV. SITE INFORMATION AND PROJECT STATISTICS
A. SITE INFORMATION

Applicant: Amy Von Protz
Property Owner: Grant De Goede
Site Information
Parcel Number: 031-251-019 Lot Area: 0.12 acres (~5,163 s.f.)
Ger!eral 'Plan: Medium Density Zoning: R-2 (Two-Unit Residential)
Residential
Existing Use:  Residential Topography: 8%
Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses
North: R-2 Public Right-of-Way (Waldron Avenue)
East: R-2 Residential
South: R-2 Residential
West: R-2 Public Right-of-Way (N Voluntario Street)
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B. PROJECT STATISTICS

Existing Proposed
Living Area 1,960 s.f. No Change
Garage 382 s.t. No Change
. 0.454= 95% of Maximum
Floor Area Ratio (Guideline) FAR No Change
V. POLICY AND ZONING CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS
A. ZONING ORDINANCE CONSISTENCY
Standard REEL EE Existing Proposed
Allowance
Setbacks
-Front 20 feet 15 feet* No Change*
-Interior 6 feet >6 feet No Change
-Rear 6 feet >6 feet No Change
Parking - Vehicle 2 covered spaces 2 covered spaces No Change
Open Yard 1,250 s.f. >1,250 s.f. No Change
*Nonconforming

With approval of the Performance Standard Permit described below, the project would meet

the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

1. PERFORMANCE STANDARD PERMIT

The existing residence does not have interior access between the first and second floor of
the building. Per City records, the lower floor of the residence was originally permitted
with a garage and unfinished basement. Since that time, the lower level was finished,
allowing for designated storage and mechanical space, along with installation of a new
full bath that is requested to be permitted under this application. There are no changes to
floor area from what was originally permitted. Rooms that are determined to not have
adequate interior access are only allowed a half-bath and no bathing facilities, therefore,
a Performance Standard Permit (PSP) is required to allow this improvement (SBMC
830.140.150.D). The purpose of the restriction to allow only a half-bath and no bathing
facilities when there is not adequate access is to avoid the creation of an unpermitted
dwelling unit. In this case, although the property could be developed with two units, the
project is proposed to remain as a single residential unit with the bathroom on the lower
floor intended to be an amenity to the existing residence.

A PSP provides a process for individual consideration and review of uses that are
generally consistent with the purposes of the zoning district in which they are proposed
but have unique features that make it impractical to establish their suitability other than
on a case-by-case basis. Staff is supportive of the requested PSP to allow a full bath with
a shower at the lower level of the existing residence. The proposed improvement is not
considered to be adverse to the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community,
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VI.

VII.

nor materially detrimental to surrounding properties because the use of the site is not
changing, as it will remain developed with a single residential unit and installation of a
full bath with a shower is considered an amenity to the dwelling, given that there is only
one full bath at the upper floor. Since this is an interior improvement, there is no change
to the site or character of the neighborhood that would cause a detrimental impact on
surrounding properties. As summarized in the Applicant Letter (Exhibit B), the intent of
the shower is to provide appropriate facilities for cleaning after outdoor activities; and a
second dwelling unit is not proposed on the property.

DESIGN REVIEW

This project does not involve exterior changes under this application outside of an exhaust
discharge vent at the exterior side wall of the property. Minor discrepancies pertaining to
windows and doors as well as the configuration of the rear exterior stair have been approved
administratively; the project is exempt from additional design review based on the parameters of
the project.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS
The Staff Hearing Officer finds the following:

A. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (CEQA GUIDELINES AND SBMC CH. 22.100)

The project is exempt from further environmental review under Section 15301 [Existing
Facilities] of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines which allows for
minor alteration of existing structures involving negligible or no expansion of existing or
former use, including interior alterations.

Based on review of the project, there would be no significant project-specific or cumulative
impact on the environment due to unusual circumstances, the project does not have the
potential to damage scenic highways or historic resources, and the project site is not identified
as a hazardous waste site. None of the exceptions to the exemption under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15300.2 apply.

B. PERFORMANCE STANDARD PERMIT (SBMC § 30.255.060)

There is no change of use associated with the Performance Standard Permit, although the R-
2 zoning district allows for two-unit residential, the project does not propose a secondary unit
and the site will remain developed with a single residential unit. The existing use, including
allowance of a full-bath with bathing facilities at the lower floor, is consistent with the R-2
zoning district which is a medium density residential zone where the principal use of land is
for two-unit residential, and therefore complies with the specific requirements and applicable
provisions of the title. Because the use is not changing, the use and development is not
considered to be adverse to the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community,
nor materially detrimental to surrounding properties or improvements. The site is physically
suitable for the development that is proposed, and the total area of the site and setbacks are
of sufficient magnitude in view of the character of the land and of the proposed development
that significant detrimental impact on surrounding properties is avoided. This is because the
lot allows for residential use and the residence is proposed to remain with no increase in size
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or change to existing setbacks; the bathroom with bathing facilities allows for a modest
improvement to an existing residence which historically has not had adequate connection
between the upper and lower floor, and is considered an amenity to the site and existing use
which currently only has one full bath at the upper floor.

Exhibits:

A. Project Plans
B. Applicant's letter, dated November 30, 2023

Contact/Case Planner: Pilar Plummer, Associate Planner
(PPlummer@SantaBarbaraCA.gov)

630 Garden Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone: (805) 564-5470 x 4551
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(E) PRIMARY RESIDENCE
(ONE STORY - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
WITH GARAGE AND STORAGE BELOW)
AP.N. 031-251-019

OPEN YARD SPACE

APN. 031:251:019
Address: 514 N. Voluntario Street, Santa Barbara, Ca. 93103
Owner: Grant and Georgeann de Goede.

Zone: R2

Lot Size: 0.12 Acres (516323 50. ft)

General Plan Neighborhood: Eastside

‘Type of Construction VN

Occupancy: Single Family Residence

High Fire: No

FEMA Floodway: X

Parking 2.Car Attached Garage.

Siope: 8%

Existing Residence (No Change)

Main Level 1223 Net, 1222 Gross

Basement Level: 737 Net, 776 Gross

Garage: 382 Net, 444 Gross

“This project shall comply with:

California Residential Code 2022 Edition
California Mechanical Code 2022 Edition
California Plumbing Code 2022 Edition
California Electrical Code 2022 Edition
i ire C 022 Edition
California Energy Code 2022 Edition

California Green Building Code 2022 Edition

All amendments as adopted in Santa Barbara City Ordinances (NZO) Title 30 and 5919.
CAL GREEN CODE:

Construction Waste

g of minimum of 65% of the

in accordance with CGBC Chapter 4, Division 4.4 (Cal Green Code)

R324.1 will be met. Recycle and

Finish materials including adhesives, sealants, caulks, paints and coatings, aerosol paints and
‘coatings shall meet the fimits in
CGBC Chapter 4, Division 4.5 (Cal Green Code)

UNDER THE 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODES.

NOTE: THIS PROJECT COMPLIES WITH THE MANDATORY CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS ‘
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A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE GENERATED AT THE SITE IS DIVERTED TO
RECYCLE OR SALVAGE PER SECTION 4.408.1 AND CITY ORDINANCE. MARBORG INDUSTRIES TO
PROVIDE WASTE AND RECYCLE REMOVAL.

[FOTE 10 PRIKLERS BXST OR ARE REGUIRED N RESOENGE \

SCOPE OF WORK

Performance Standard Permit s required for bathing facilies at the lower floor.
Project involves permitting the interior remodel at the lower floor - As-Built Partiion Walls, Half Bath and Doors
Abatement - ENFORCEMENT 2023-00344

Vioation ashower th out I

Abatement: Permit Bathroom remodel with addition of shower. 48 5a. f.

LIST OF DRAWINGS
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Owner/Builder:
Grant and Georgeann de Goede
514 N Voluntario St.

Santa Barbara, CA 93103
Tel.: 805-883-8214
Email: grantdegoede@gmail.com

Permitting and Drafting:
Amy Von Protz
217 San Napoli Drive
Goleta, Ca. 93117
Tel: 805-722-0381
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STREET VIEW - VOLUNTARIO STREET

STREET VIEW - WALDRON STREET

STREET VIEW - WALDRON STREET STREET VIEW - WALDRON STREET

Owner/Builder:
Grant and Georgeann de Goede.
514 N Voluntario St
Santa Barbara, CA 93103
Tel.: 805-883-8214
Email: grantdegoede@gmail.com

Permitiing and Drafting:
Amy Von Protz
217 San Napoli Drive
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E) BATH - BASEMENT
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E) MECHANICAL
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Floor Plan - Basement Level -
Proposed Electrical

1/4"

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL KEY

© 43000 Calvin - H4 LED, Housing H4 561 Cat 120D-1C Rated, Trim - Black Baffle
W/ matte white trim or equal

VC Vaccancy Sensor

S Wall Mount Fluorescent

(€)
—
E) GARAGE
No Work-No Change)
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Sl AS-BUILT BATH - BASEMENT
e Floor: - TB.D.
| Celing: (N) Gyp. Bd. - Paint - E) 180" ®
Wals: () Gyp. B4, - PainiTie
| = = (N) Bam Door - Verify J
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AS-BUILT STORAGE #1
No Work - No Change).
AS-BUILT STORAGE #2 @
(E)
(E)
1/4"=1-0"
Floor Plan - Basement Level - Proposed
1/4" = 10"

%A~ single Pole Swich
S 120V Duplex Receptacie - AFCITamper Resistant
$.D/G.0. Smoke DetectorCarbon Monoxide - ceing mount

Exhaust Vent in accordance with CBC Sec. 1203.4.2.1 CMC Sec. 403.7 and Tol. 4.4 -50 CFM
min.@ Bathrooms ducted to exterior of building. Controlled by readily accessible humidistat and
e Pl P 19 80 CFM Fan

ELECTRICAL NOTES
1. Allnstalled lighting must be high efficacy per table 150.0-A. 2022 California Energy Code Table 150.0

2. Lighting in Bathrooms: Al lighting shall be high efficacy and at least one fxture in each bathroom shall be controlied by a
Vacancy sensor. 2022 California Energy Code 150(k) 5

3. Lighting in Garages, Laundry Rooms, closets and Utiity Rooms: Al lighting shall be high efficacy and at least one light fixture:
installed in Garages, Closets, Laundry Rooms and Uity rooms shall be controlled by a vacancy sensor. 2022 Calfornia Energy
Code 150(K)2.J

4. Recessed Luminaries in shall not contain screw base sockels
and shall be approved for zera clearance insulation cover (IC) by U.L. or other testing lab recognized by Building Offcial, and shall
be certified air tight to show air leakage less than 2.0 CFM at 0.11 psi in accordance with ASTM E283, and sealed with a gaskel or
caulk between housing and ceiling. 2022 California Energy Code 150(k)

5. Screw Based Sockels: Luminaries with screw based sockets shall meet the following requirements:
‘The luminaries shall not be a recessed down-light in a ceiling: ant
‘The luminaries shall contain lams that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAB: and
‘The installed lamps shall be marked with "JA8-2016" or "JA8-2016-E" as specifled in Reference Joint Appendix JAS

6. Dimmers or vacancy sensors shall control all luminaries required to have light sources compliant with Reference Joint
Appendix JAS

7. Bathroom Exhaust Vent - ASHRAE 62.2
- Fanto deer verlaton aifow a1 50 o more i o sch bathoon

- Ceiing mounte ree sones or less at the the required airfiow rate,
Ven!fan must be wiched separetl rom Ighing. 2023 alfoia Eneray Gode 1800128

8. Light fixtures within a shower or bathtub area shall be recessed and rated for wet locations
Light fixture - Irs Shower/Lensed Element: Dropped 5.25 Aperture 5/32T Luna Platform 15-3/4°L x 10°W x 8" H
Max Lamp 32 PIt, TTT or TBX or equal.

9. All 125.volt, 15 and listed,
10. Overcurrent devices shallnot be located in closets or bathrooms.
11. Tampe hall be provided in all remodeled and new areas.

12. Bathroor tacle and laund
Such circuits shall have no other outlets (CEC 210.11(C)(3)) outlet shall be 36"of the.
outside edge of the basin (CEC 210.52(D)) Receptacle outlets shall not be installed in a face-up position in the counter-tops or
work area in a bathroom basin location. (CEC 210.52(D))

be supplied

13. Ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) protection shall be provided for all receptacies that serve bathroorms, ktchen
countertop work areas, garages, exterior locations, utily fooms and wet bar sinks (CEC article 210-8)

PLUMBING FIXTURE NOTES:

fixtures o be replaced with plumbing fixtures are as follows: (1) any tollet
manufactured to use more than 1.6 gallons of water per fush, (2) showerhead manufactured to have a flow capacity 5 gallons of water per minute,
(3) any interior faucet that emits more than 2.2 gallons of water per minute. (CGBSC 301: Calfornia Civil Code Section 1101.1)

Water dlosets, showerheads and e plumbing d meet the
- the effective fiush of water closes shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush
- showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi

- lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi and shall have a minimu flow rate of 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi

Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not to
exceed 2.2 gallons per minutes at 60 psi, and must default to a maximur flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi

When ashawers seved by more than one showerhead, hecombined ow e o a showerheads alor other showr outlsconoled by a ingle vakeshal
ot exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or time. (Note: A hand-held shower
¥l e considsed s showameod o pupeses o s proveion) (GBS 4.308)

NOTE: When an addition
existing sleeping rooms and areas providing access o sieep

BRANCH CIRCUIT EXTENSIONS OR MODIFICATIONS - DWELLING UNITS

cRC]
In any of the areas specified in zm 12(A), where branch circuit iring is modified, replaced or extended, the branch circuit shall be
protocted by one of e olow

- Alsted combiaton - e AFCI located at e oignof th Branch cirui

) lsted ot branch-cicut type AFGI ocated atth frst receptacieculle of th exising branch arcul,

NEC 210.12 (D) Branch Circuit £ in any of the areas specified in
210.12(A) o (), where branchvrcut wiig s moifed repaced. o eande. he b it ol o0 protected by one of the
following

(1) Alisted combination-type AFCI located at the origin of the branch circuit

() Alisted Cllocated at the first

the existing branch circuit
Exception: AFCI instaled 10
o mennclode oy adions its o gevees.

Is not more than 1.8 m (6 ) and

To address potental existing wiing e, bsaces o AFC prtecion the NE the option of

new branch-circult installations)

ot mmumg T oute banch it tybe AFCI at the st receptaci outo i e branch e

1 i i ]
E) ENTRY
E) LIVING
E) BEDROOM #3
E) DINING
E) KITCHEN D
(E) MASTER BEDROOM
E) BEDROOM #2
—J
E) UTILITY
cuoseT
Floor Plan - Main Level - Existing
No Work - No Change 14" = 10"

Legend

Notes:

(E) Walls to remain.

= All Dimensions to Finish U.

= Very Exsing anc New Dimoions @Jobsite

o = Do N

.6 Ersing

Mew (03 )Face of Sude
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o, Matorial, Finish Satoctions, such as ros6 nolod on the schodula "Notos" and any now

ormaton 8¢ requtd oy s Coneacor

« Shall be placed a minimum of 20 feet horizontally from a permanently installed cooking appliance unless listed for
that use (Exceptions: lonization smoke ala
feet or greater
installed 6 foet or greater from a permanently installed cooking appliance where thekitchen or cooking area and
adjacent spaces have no clear interior partiions and the 10 foot distance would prohibit the placement of a smoke
alarm or smoke detector required by other sections of the code)

« Shall, where possible, not be placed within 3 feet horizontally of a door 1o a bathroom that contains a bathtub or a
shower

exceeds $1,000.00, are required (o be installed in
ing areas in addition to those required for new construction

R14.), Urless e repar orremade dos na invole th ramoval o wal and callng rishes an thre i o means
s of an at

ic, basement, or crawlspace, alarms are to be interconnected with battery backup such that

by
oCivaton o ame i anal s ar oo b s et el at, “They are to be provided:
- In each sieoping room(s).
- On the wall or ceiling outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms,

- Minimum of (1) detector in each story including basements and hatitable attics (with alarm audibe in .
sloeping rooms)

SMOKE ALARMS:

s with an alarm silencing switch or photoelectric smoke
from a permanently installed cooki

alarms may be
ing appliance; photoelectric smoke alarms may be

Whero st ead 1 ther occuiedleves, hal b acaled o rat smoke g i e stanway cannat be prevented
yan or oby

from reaching

struction

For basements shall be located on the basement ceiing near the entry to the stairs

For ray-shaped ceings (cofered efings), shll e nstaled on lhe highest portion of the ceing or on the sioped portion
of the ceiling within 12 inches vertically down from the highes

For sloped ceilings with beams running up the siope, shall be placed on the ceiling between beams

For sloped celings wih beams runing oaralel to the ridge o for soped clings wih beam pockets frmed by
intersecting beams, shall be located at the botiom of th

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM:

When an addition or alteration valuation exceeds $1,000.00, Carbon Monoxide Alarm (with battery back-up) at all now
dwelling units and in sleeping units within which fuel-burn

ing appliances are installed and in dweling units or sleeping units
Unless the repair or remodel does not involve the removal of wall and cx

ry backup such that activation of one alarm shall activate al of the alarms in that individual unit. They are to be

provided:
- Outside of each separate dwelling unit sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedraom(s)

- On every level of a dweling unitincluding basements
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November 30, 2023

City of Santa Barbara

Lanning And Zoning Division
Community Development Department
630 Garden St.

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SUBJECT: Permit Bathroom Remodel with Addition of Shower. 48 sq. ft.
REFERENCE: BLD2023-02589 and ENF2023-00344

APPLICANT LETTER & JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT FOR :
514 N VOLUNMTARIO ST., SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103

Dear Staff Hearing Officer,

As owners of 514 N. Voluntario St (APN 031-251-019) we are submitting this letter in support of a
planning application specific to the permitting of a bathroom remodel with addition of shower.

The scope of work is to permit a bathroom remodel (with addition of a shower) at the lower level of the
existing two story residence. The intent for the shower is to provide a cleaning facility for use after
outdoor activities such as paddle boarding, bicycling, and gardening without having to enter the upper
level. An existing toilet and sink already exist in the same general location.

The addition of the shower will require one new shower fixture with an associated drain. Exterior
changes to the structure are solely limited to an exhaust discharge vent location on the exterior side wall
of the property.

The project is suitable for the existing type of development and will not result in conditions which are
adverse in any way to the public’s health, safety or welfare. The project’s characteristics are consistent
with the findings for a PSP (Performance Standard Permit).

The proposed use and development will not be materially detrimental to surrounding properties or the
community.

e There will be no increase in the number of automobiles parking on the property or parking in the
neighborhood due to the presence of the shower.

e There will be no increase in the number of people who will be residing at the property due to the
presence of the shower.

e There will be no increase in the number of people who make use of the bathroom due to the
presence of the shower.

e There will be no increase in foot traffic on the property and no increase in the number of people
who ingress or egress from the property due to the presence of the shower.

The addition of the shower will not result in separate residential occupancy. Its location, within a
surrounding unfinished area, will not be configured for use as a separate residential unit or for residential
purposes. The lower level area will not contain any additional residential building elements. (30.140.150
E.l.a,d,e).

Best Regards,

Grant de Goede
Georgeann de Goede

EXHIBITB
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